From and after the commencement of this Scheme the municipal borough, created by the said charter, shall be placed within the jurisdiction of the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington, acting by the Council of the borough as the Sanitary Authority of the said

borough.

The District Council, their powers, duties, rights, obligations, and privileges shall continue, and be deemed to have continued to exist until the commencement of this scheme unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the grant of the said charter or the creation of the said borough, and the District Council shall from the date of the grant of the charter until the commencement of this scheme be deemed to have been continued and continue to enjoy be subject to and exercise the said powers duties rights obligations liabilities and privileges as if no such charter had been granted and all their acts from the date of the grant of the said charter until the commencement of this scheme shall be and shall be deemed to have been as valid and effectual as if no such charter had been granted. From and after the commencement of this scheme the District Council shall be and the same is hereby abolished.

Upon completion of the purchase by the District Council as hereinbefore mentioned, the water undertaking of the Bridlington Water Company, and every power, right, duty, capacity, liability, obligation, or property exercisable by, attaching to, or vested in the District Council by reason of such purchase under the Water Act of 1895 shall pass to, be exercisable by, attach to and vest in the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington, acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the said

borough.

No act or omission done or made or purporting to be done or made under the proposed purchase of the water undertaking for the borough between theco mmencement of this Scheme and the confirmation thereof by Parliament or Order in Council (as the case may be) shall be invalidated by this scheme, but such act or omission shall be and continue valid if the same would have been valid but for the retrospective operation of this scheme.

The said Burial Authority, their powers, duties, obligations and privileges, and their property debts and liabilities shall continue and be deemed to have continued until the commencement of this Scheme, unaffected in any manner whatsoever by the creation of the said borough, and immediately from and after the commencement of this scheme, the powers, duties, obligations and privileges exercised by, and the property debts and liabilities of the said Burial Authority so far as they are exercised and held by such Authority as representative of, or vested in the District Council shall pass to, be exercisable by, attach to, and vest in the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington, acting by the Council, as the Sanitary Authority of the said borough.

Under the scheme for the management of certain charities in Bridlington, established by the Board of Charity Commissioners for England and Wales, on the fourth February, one thousand eight hundred and seventy, the Mayor for the time being of the borough of Bridlington, shall, unless otherwise qualified to be a Trustee, be one of the body of trustees constituted by such Order in the place of the Chairman for the time being of the District Council, and every power, privilege, obligation and liability attaching to the said Chairman, and the said District Council, respec-

tively, as in such scheme is contained shall pass to, be exercisable by, and attach to, and vest in the Mayor, and the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington, acting by the Council of the said borough respectively.

All the rights, interests, powers, property, obligations, and liabilities whatsoever of the Local Board or District Council by virtue of the hereinbefore recited Provisional Orders and Acts of 1863, 1864, 1865, 1866, 1877, 1887, 1889, and 1894; the hereinbefore recited indenture of 30th June 1864; the Order of the County Council for the East Riding of Yorkshire of 30th July, 1894; the Scheme of the Charity Commissioners of 4th February, 1870; the Scheme under the Endowed Schools Acts of 29th January, 1891; and the Schemes of the Charity Commissioners of 17th and 27th May, 1895; the Authority of the Secretary of State of the 9th October, 1873; the "Bridlington Gas Act, 1886"; the Water Act of 1895; the "Flamborough and Bridlington Light Railways Orders, 1897 and 1898"; the Order of the Education Department of the 14th May, 1879, creating the Bridlington (United District) School Board; the said Acts or Orders, Schemes, Agreement, or Authority, as altered before the commencement of this Scheme by any General or Local Acts, Orders, Schemes, Agreements, or Authorities, shall be transferred to, vested in, devolve upon, and be exercisable by, and shall be enforceable against the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington.

Any bye-laws made by the Local Board or District Council, and any regulations made under the Dairies, Cowsheds, and Milkshops Order of 1885, and in force within the Urban District of Bridlington at the commencement of this Scheme, shall, for the period of one year from the commencement of this Scheme, unless repealed or revoked by other bye-laws or regulations before the expiration of such period be in force and have operation within the borough of Bridlington in like manner, and with the like effect in all respects, as if the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough of Bridlington, and that borough were referred to therein instead of the Local Board or District Council, as the case may

be, and their district.

Only that portion of the borough of Bridlington which was comprised within the district of the Local Board at the date of "The Bridlington Gas Act, 1886," shall be deemed to be within the limits of that Act, but the whole of the said borough shall be deemed to be within the limits of the Water Act of 1895, and "The Water Act of 1895" shall apply and extend accordingly.

All rights, properties, liabilities, or obligations vested in or attached to the District Council under "The Public Health Act, 1875," or any Act amending or enlarging the same with respect to or for the purposes of the Urban District of Bridlington, shall pass to, be exercisable by or against, vest in or attach to the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the borough acting by the Council as the Sanitary Authority of the borough.

Notwithstanding the creation of the borough, the district of Bridlington shall be and continue a United School District, and the School Board for the district of Bridlington shall continue to be the School Board for such district to the same extent, and in the same manner in all respects as if at the time of the formation of the district of Bridlington by the Education Department, the said district had been formed by uniting the said borough and the parishes of Bessingby and Easton not included in the said borough, and the said